EFFECTIVE DATE: ______________


AGREEMENT NO.: 118351A



(PennDOT will insert)

MPMS NO.  27179
COUNTY:
Allegheny County



FEDERAL ID NO.: 256000879
MUNICIPALITY: City of Pittsburgh


SAP Vendor NO.:  158975        

PROJECT (SR & SEC.): S.R. 0028, Section A09
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Contribution Agreement No. 118351 (“First Amendment”) is made by and between the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (“Commonwealth”), acting through the Department of Transportation (“PennDOT”) and the City of Pittsburgh (“City”).

W I T N E S S E T H:


WHEREAS, the parties entered into Agreement No. 118351 (“Agreement”) on April 11, 2011 for the construction and improvement to State Route 0028, Section A09, located in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, also known as East Ohio Street (“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the terms of the Agreement to adjust cost estimates to reflect actual costs.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree that the Agreement, shall be amended as follows:

1.
Section 3(a) of the Agreement is struck in its entirety and replaced with the following:
The City shall pay PennDOT, by payment to the Commonwealth of the amounts set forth below for the Additional Improvements, one hundred percent (100%) of the actual construction costs and inspections costs in the total amount of one hundred forty-four thousand four dollars and fifty cents ($144,004.50).  The City has paid one hundred seventeen thousand seven hundred eighty-six dollars ($117,786.00) and has a remaining balance of twenty-six thousand two hundred eighteen dollars and fifty cents ($26,218.50). The costs are as specifically set forth in Exhibit AA, which is attached to and made part of this Agreement, as amended. PennDOT shall submit an invoice to the City for the remaining balance of the agreed contribution amount of one hundred forty-four thousand four dollars and fifty cents ($144,004.50) or the total actual cost of the Additional Improvements.  The City shall make payment to PennDOT in full within forty-five (45) days of receipt of such invoice.
2.  
Exhibit A of the Agreement is struck in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit AA, which is attached and made part of this Agreement, as amended.  All references to Exhibit A are replaced with references to Exhibit AA.

3. 
Section 13 of the Agreement is struck in its entirety and replaced with the following:


13. HOME RULE CHARTER: LIABILITY OF CITY:  This Agreement is subject to the provisions of the Pittsburgh Home Rule Charter; and the liability of the CITY thereunder is limited to the sum of one hundred forty-four thousand four dollars and fifty cents ($144,004.50), (an increase of $26,218.50), appropriated for the same, chargeable to and payable from:

	Account
	Fund
	Org
	Sub-Class
	Project/Grant
	Budget Year
	Amount
	Source

	600000
	6100
	440000
	PGHPR
	2231011
	2010
	$117,786.00
	CITY

	______
	____
	______
	______
	________
	_____
	$26,218.50
	_____



4. Section 14 of the Agreement is struck in its entirety and replaced with the following:
14.
AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION:  This Agreement is entered into by the CITY of Pittsburgh pursuant to Resolution No. 75, approved February 24, 2010, effective March 1, 2010.

5.  The following Section is added to the end of the Agreement:


15. 
Notice. All notices and reports arising out of, or from, the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing and given to the parties at the addresses provided under this Agreement, either by regular mail, email, or delivery in person:
If to PennDOT:


PA Department of Transportation


Attn: Douglas Thompson, P.E.


45 Thoms Run Road


Bridgeville, PA 15017


Telephone: 
412-429-5060


Email: 
douthompso@pa.gov
If to the City:



City of Pittsburgh


Attn:
Jeff Skalican


414 Grant Street


Pittsburgh, PA 15219



Telephone:
412-255-8626


Email:

jeff.skalican@pittsburghpa.gov
or to such other person or address as the parties may provide to each other in writing.
6. 
This First Amendment shall become effective when it is fully executed by the parties and all approvals required by Commonwealth contracting procedures have been obtained, as indicated by the date of the last Commonwealth signature.  This Amendment is not binding in any way on the Commonwealth or PennDOT until it has been fully executed, as prescribed in the preceding sentence, and sent to the City.

7.
Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment and not otherwise defined in this First Amendment shall have the meanings specified for such terms in the Agreement.

8.
Except as explicitly provided by this First Amendment, the other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, through their authorized representatives, have properly executed this First Amendment on the date of the last Commonwealth signature below. 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH

WITNESS:


__________________________________
     By:  ______________________________________
Title (Secretary ) 
     Date
Director, Department of Public Works    Date
EXAMINED BY:  _________________________________________

      Assistant City Solicitor


Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  _________________________________

                                                  City Solicitor


 Date
ATTEST:

_________________________________
    By:  ______________________________________
Secretary to the Mayor
        Date

     Mayor



 Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CERTIFIED AND COUNTERSIGNED

_______________________________

__________________________________
Solicitor to the Controller        Date                            City Controller
Date


DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE – FOR COMMONWEALTH USE ONLY








COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA








DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION








BY                                                                         





                
  District Executive                                Date
APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY


RECORDED NO.                                               
AND FORM





CERTIFIED FUNDS AVAILABLE UNDER








SAP NO._______________________________
BY___________________________________

SAP COST CENTER_____________________
      for Chief Counsel                       Date

GL. ACCOUNT ________________________
AMOUNT                                                           
BY ___________________________________

BY ____________________________________  
       Deputy General Counsel
         Date
              for Office of Comptroller Operations   Date                          

BY___________________________________


     Deputy Attorney General
         Date           

18-008
ENABLING RESOLUTIONS

EXHIBIT AA
Construction Plans and Actual Costs

Actual Costs
City 
Additional Improvements

River Avenue Viaduct Pier No. 3 Retrofit

$ 135,000.00

Construction Inspection




$     9,004.50
City Total







$ 144,004.50
Previously Invoiced and Paid (Ck. #7314)


$ 117,786.00
Amount Due







$   26,218.50
PAGE  
11

